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Program Goal: Increased food security and economic recovery for recently displaced IDPs and returnees (<2 years) and their host communities.

Introduction
As SALER focuses on different trainings followed by the distribution of start-up kits, staff needed a strong orientation to distinguish between activities under SEAR and SALER. Therefore, extensive orientation to objectives, outcomes and activities were required. Twenty-seven Animators and program assistants received a 3-day business training in business foundations, record-keeping, marketing, and customer care. Sixteen agriculture animators and assistants received orientation and refresher training in agricultural activities. 

In the community, baseline surveys in fisheries and agriculture were begun as ministry officials were oriented to the program and community sensitization, mobilization and registration activities were conducted.  

Achievements
The following sections highlight major achievements achieved this quarter:

	
	Beneficiaries for Reporting Period 
August 1– September 30, 2013
	Beneficiaries for Cumulative 
(through September 30, 2013) Period

	Sectors
	Targeted
	Reached
	Targeted
	Reached

	
	Total
	IDP
	Total
	IDP
	Total
	IDP
	Total
	IDP

	1Agriculture & Food Security
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	2Economic Recovery & Market Systems
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0


Note:  All beneficiaries are unique individuals and are not the same in each objective.

SECTOR 1.Agriculture & Food Security
Objective: Improve access to food through increased agricultural production and post-harvest preservation.
Beneficiaries were mobilized, oriented and registered for fisheries, seed multiplication and Integrated Small Farm Management (ISFM) trainings and activities. Master farmers were selected and oriented to their demonstration farm responsibilities. Seed multipliers were encouraged to sign up for an ox plow, treadle pump or drip irrigation kit, to be distributed as an asset on loan, subsidized 60% by USAID/SALER.

SUB-SECTOR: Fisheries 
Fisheries has mobilized and registered 41 women and 489 men for trainings in fish smoking and drying and 250 male stakeholders (spearmasters, community leaders, government officials) for fish conservation training. WCDO conducted meetings with spearmasters to introduce SALER smoking and drying to assure that no conflict with culture or practices will be caused by SALER activities. WCDO will encourage male registrants to send their wives to trainings, so that gender targets can be achieved.


	Indicator 1:
# of people trained in fisheries, by sex

	Target this quarter: 

	Progress this quarter:

	Cumulative Target:

	Cumulative progress to date:
	Target for life of project:
	% of progress towards target:

	
	M
	F
	M
	F
	M
	F
	M
	F
	M
	F
	

	
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	640
	130
	0%

	Indicator 2:
# of people benefitting from fisheries activities, by sex
	Target this quarter: 
	Progress this quarter:
	Cumulative Target:
	Cumulative progress to date:
	Target for life of project:
	% of progress towards target:

	
	M
	F
	M
	F
	M
	F
	M
	F
	M
	F
	
0%


	
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	640
	130
	

	Indicator 3:
Average # of kg of fish harvested per fisher in six month period, by sex
	Target this quarter:
	Progress this quarter:
	Cumulative Target:
	Cumulative progress to date:
	Target for life of project:
	% of progress towards target:

	
	M
	F
	M
	F
	M
	F
	M
	F
	M
	F
	

	
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	2200
	220
	0%


Notes: This is SALER’s first quarter of operations, so only preliminary work has been done in this sub-sector.  Data will be age as well as gender disaggregated when the data is compiled.

SUB-SECTOR: Seed System Security 
215 Seed multipliers (113 males, 102 females; 109 hosts, 5 IDPs/returnees) were mobilized and registered and 5 master farmers selected in 5 payams. 
	Indicator 1:
Projected increase in # of months of food self-sufficiency due to seed systems activities/agricultural input for beneficiary households 
	Target this quarter:
	Progress this quarter:

	Cumulative Target:
	Cumulative progress to date:
	Target for life of project:
	% of progress towards target:

	
	0
	0
	0
	0
	2
	0%

	Indicator 2:
# of people benefitting from seed systems/agricultural input activities, by sex
	Target this quarter:
	Progress this quarter:

	Cumulative Target:
	Cumulative progress to date:
	Target for life of project:
	% of progress towards target:

	
	M
	F
	M
	F
	M
	F
	M
	F
	M
	F
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	110
	70
	


Notes: This is SALER’s first quarter of operations, so only preliminary work has been done in this sub-sector.  Data will be age as well as gender disaggregated when the data is compiled.

SUB-SECTOR: Improving Agricultural Production/Food Security 
723 ISFM trainees were mobilized and registered (228 men, 495 women; 380 hosts, 343 IDPs/returnees).
	Indicator 1:
Projected increase in # of months of food self-sufficiency due to seed systems activities/agricultural input for beneficiary families 
	Target this quarter:
	Progress this quarter:

	Cumulative Target:
	Cumulative progress to date:
	Target for life of project:
	% of progress towards target:

	
	0
	0
	0
	0
	2
	0%

	Indicator 2:
# of people benefitting from seed systems/agricultural input activities, by sex
	Target this quarter:
	Progress this quarter:

	Cumulative Target:
	Cumulative progress to date:
	Target for life of project:

	% of progress towards target:

	
	M
	F
	M
	F
	M
	F
	M
	F
	M
	F
	

	
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	450
	350
	0%


Notes: This is SALER’s first quarter of operations, so only preliminary work has been done in this sub-sector.  Data will be age as well as gender disaggregated when the data is compiled.

SECTOR 2.Economic Recovery and Market Systems
Objective: Increased access to business opportunities through capacity building.
Beneficiaries were mobilized, oriented and registered for livelihoods, and new ASCA groups in Akon North. Training materials were ordered and shipped in preparation for trainings. ASCA animators were trained in business start-ups.

Sub-Sector: Livelihoods Restoration
Six female potters in Kuajok have begun their work of building clay granaries. They will be utilized as mobilizers and trainers of potters in other payams. The sample pots constructed will be used on demonstration farms in a pilot project to compare the effectiveness of various types of granaries. Twelve male welders have been contracted to build metal granaries and repair treadle pumps. Training will begin upon receipt of imported raw materials. Raw material suppliers will be developed in the local markets so that the artisans can continue to produce the metal granaries and repair the treadle pumps sustainably.
	Indicator 1:
# of people assisted through livelihood restoration activities, by sex
	Target this quarter:
	Progress this quarter:

	Cumulative Target:
	Cumulative progress to date:
	Target for life of project:
	% of progress towards target:

	
	M
	F
	M
	F
	M
	F
	M
	F
	M
	F
	

	
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	24
	40
	0%

	Indicator 2:
% of beneficiaries reporting their livelihoods restored within 3 to 6 months after receiving support
	Target this quarter:
	Progress this quarter:

	Cumulative Target:
	Cumulative progress to date:
	Target for life of project:
	% of progress towards target:

	
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	85%
	0%

	Indicator 3:
Total USD amount channeled into the program area through sub-sector activities
	Target this quarter:
	Progress this quarter:

	Cumulative Target:
	Cumulative progress to date:
	Target for life of project:

	% of progress towards target:

	
	$0
	$0
	$0
	$0
	US$6000
	0%


Notes: This is SALER’s first quarter of operations, so only preliminary work has been done in this sub-sector.  Data will be age as well as gender disaggregated when the data is compiled.

SUB-SECTOR: New Livelihoods Development 
No activities to report under New Livelihoods. Activities are scheduled to begin in January.
	Indicator 1:
# of people assisted through new livelihood development activities, by sex
	Target this quarter:

	Progress this quarter:

	Cumulative Target:

	Cumulative progress to date:
	Target for the life of the project:
	% of progress towards target:

	
	M
	F
	M
	F
	M
	F
	M
	F
	M
	F
	

	
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	65
	35
	0%

	Indicator 2:
# of new MSEs started
	Target this quarter:  
	Progress this quarter:

	Cumulative Target: 
	Cumulative progress to date:
	Target for life of project:

	:

	
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0%

	Indicator 3:
Percentage  of people, by sex, continuing in their new livelihoods by program completion
	Target this quarter:
	Progress this quarter:

	Cumulative Target:
	Cumulative progress to date:
	Target for life of project:
	% of progress towards target:

	
	M
	F
	M
	F
	M
	F
	M
	F
	M
	F
	

	
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	95%
	85%
	0%

	Indicator 4:
Total USD amount channeled into the program area through sub-sector activities
	Target this quarter:  
	Progress this quarter:

	Cumulative Target: 
	Cumulative progress to date:
	Target for life of project:

	% of progress towards target:

	
	0
	0
	0
	0
	US$19,930
	0%


Notes: This is SALER’s first quarter of operations, so only preliminary work has been done in this sub-sector.  Data will be age as well as gender disaggregated when the data is compiled.

Sub-Sector: Microfinance
Animators have continued to support ASCA groups formerly supported under SEAR and PARIS (in Gogrial E.). Animators mobilized and registered beneficiaries for literacy and numeracy trainings. Four new ASCA groups were formed in Akon North (70 males, 30 females, 100 hosts). 112 members (Males: 49; Females: 63) were selected for literacy and numeracy training from 56 groups identified as lacking any members with literacy or numeracy skills.
.
	Indicator 1:
# of people, by sex, or MSEs newly receiving financial services or continuing to receive financial services due to USAID/OFDA support
	Target this quarter:

	Progress this quarter:

	Cumulative Target:

	Cumulative progress to date:
	Target for the life of the project:
	% of progress towards target:

	
	M
	F
	M
	F
	M
	F
	M
	F
	M
	F
	

	
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	3276
	3224
	0%

	Indicator 2:
Percentage of financial service accounts/groups supported by USAID/OFDA that are functioning properly
	Target this quarter:  
	Progress this quarter:

	Cumulative Target: 
	Cumulative progress to date:
	Target for life of project:

	% of progress towards target:

	
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	90%
	0%

	Indicator 3:
Total USD amount channeled into the program area through sub-sector activities
	Target this quarter:  
	Progress this quarter:

	Cumulative Target: 
	Cumulative progress to date:
	Target for life of project:

	

	
	$0
	$0
	$0
	$0
	$0
	


Notes: This is SALER’s first quarter of operations, so only preliminary work has been done in this sub-sector.  Data will be age as well as gender disaggregated when the data is compiled.

Key Outputs and Analysis of Progress: The first two months (45 days) of the project have been used for mobilization and registration of beneficiaries and orientation of staff and community leaders. Program activities will be reported in the next quarter.  All goals for this quarter were met.

Collaboration/Coordination: Consultation meetings were done with the local government at the various offices from the state, counties, payams and bomas in Gogrial East and Gogrial West counties. Fisheries teams met with spearmasters to introduce SALER and confirm their agreement with fish smoking and drying trainings.

New Developments: Raw materials for metal granaries were not available within South Sudan and will be imported for the pilot project. The granaries will be displayed at the agriculture fair in November, and as interest grows, SALER will develop local market links between raw material suppliers and welders in Wau and Kuajok.

Challenges:
Most parts of the state were flooded in the quarter; this made it hard for the staff to reach some program areas. Under SALER’s design, Animator-trainers have been recruited from beneficiaries’ communities to conduct activities nearby. However extensive flooding has delayed activities in many areas. 

Key activities for the upcoming quarter: 
The table below shows the activities planned in the upcoming quarter:
	ACTIVITY
	OCT.2013
	NOV.2013
	DEC. 2013

	1. Completion of beneficiary registrations and baseline survey
	√
	
	

	2. Literacy and numeracy training for animators 
	√
	
	

	3. Business plan and self-sufficiency trainings for ASCA members
	√
	√
	√

	4. New ASCA group formations in Akon North
	√
	√
	

	5. Welder training and construction of metal granaries
	√
	
	

	6. Pottery trainings and construction of clay granaries
	√
	√
	√

	7. Seed multiplication training 
	
	√
	√

	8. Fodder and vegetable training 
	√
	√
	

	9. Establishing demonstration farms with master farmers
	√
	√
	

	10. Fish smoking and drying trainings
	
	√
	√



[bookmark: _GoBack]Personal story: During orientation and registration, beneficiaries expressed great interest in participation in the trainings. We will be providing beneficiary story as beneficiaries are served by our activities.
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